

No. 18-2852

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

VIAMEDIA, INC., PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

*v.*

COMCAST CORPORATION AND COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS  
MANAGEMENT, LLC, DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN  
DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIV., NO. 1:16-CV-05486, HON. AMY J. ST. EVE*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' PETITION FOR RE-  
HEARING AND SUGGESTION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

DARYL JOSEFFER  
TARA S. MORRISSEY  
*U.S. Chamber Litigation  
Center  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337*

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONATHAN M. JACOBSON  
*Wilson Sonsini  
Goodrich & Rosati LLP  
1700 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 973-8000  
sjohnson@wsgr.com*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Appellate Court No: 18-2852

Short Caption: Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp., et al.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 35(B)(1).....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. En banc review is needed to confirm that refusal-to-deal claims may not survive the pleading stage where the complaint itself reveals that the defendant’s conduct serves a rational procompetitive purpose.....	2
A. Under Supreme Court precedent, a firm’s unilateral refusal to deal with another firm supports antitrust liability only in exceedingly narrow circumstances. ....	3
B. The panel ruling conflicts with Ninth, Tenth, and Eleventh Circuit decisions rejecting refusal-to-deal claims whenever the defendant’s conduct serves a rational procompetitive purpose.....	5
II. Limiting refusal-to-deal liability to cases where a defendant has no rational procompetitive purpose for its conduct gives businesses needed certainty and encourages innovation.....	8
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	4, 5
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	10
<i>Car Carriers, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 745 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>Christy Sports, LLC v. Deer Valley Resort Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2009).....	5, 7, 13
<i>Elecs. Commun. Corp. v. Toshiba Am. Consumer Prods.</i> , 129 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>It’s My Party, Inc. v. Live Nation, Inc.</i> , 811 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Jack Walters &amp; Sons Corp. v. Morton Bldg.</i> , 737 F.2d 698 (7th Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Morris Commc’ns Corp. v. PGA Tour, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2004).....	6, 7
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013).....	6, 10, 12
<i>Oahu Gas Service, Inc. v. Pacific Resources, Inc.</i> , 838 F.2d 360 (9th Cir. 1988).....	6, 7
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc’ns</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	3, 4, 8
<i>Port Dock &amp; Stone Corp. v. Oldcastle Ne., Inc.</i> , 507 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	7

*PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods.*,  
615 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 7, 8

*Schor v. Abbott Labs.*,  
457 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 3

*United States v. Colgate & Co.*,  
250 U.S. 300 (1919)..... 3

*United States v. United States Gypsum Co.*,  
438 U.S. 422 (1978)..... 9

*Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP*,  
540 U.S. 398 (2004)..... 2, 4, 12

**Other Authorities**

Phillip E. Areeda, *Essential Facilities: An Epithet in Need of  
Limiting Principles*, 58 ANTITRUST L.J. 841 (1990) ..... 5

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp,  
ANTITRUST LAW (4th ed. 2018) ..... 3, 4, 5, 9

Frank H. Easterbrook, *The Chicago School and Exclusionary  
Conduct*, 31 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 439 (2008) ..... 5

Frank H. Easterbrook, *The Limits of Antitrust*,  
63 TEX. L. REV. 1 (1984) ..... 9

A. Douglas Melamed, *Exclusionary Conduct under the  
Antitrust Laws: Balancing, Sacrifice, and Refusals to  
Deal*, 20 BERKELEY TECH. L.J. 1247 (2005) ..... 8
